PR-0664

MS-0011

Royal Lethington Maitland
Originals 1913-1946 0.5m

Born in Ingersoll, Ontario January 9, 1889, Royal Lethington Maitland came to British Columbia with his parents
the following year. After reading law with Burns and Walkem (1908-1913) and presiding over the Vancouver Law
Students Society (1910-1911), Maitland was called to the British Columbia Bar in 1913; subsequently, he entered
legal practice with his father. In 1915, Maitland became City Prosecutor for VVancouver; he served in this capacity
until 1919. In 1928, he was appointed King's Counsel.

Maitland entered active politics in 1924 when he ran for provincial office as an MLA for Vancouver; however, he
was defeated in this contest. In 1928, he ran for office successfully and was appointed Minister without Portfolio in
the Tolmie Cabinet where he remained until November 1933. In 1937, Maitland returned to provincial politics as
the Member from the riding of Vancouver-Point Grey. In September of the following year, he was chosen as leader
of the Conservative Party of British Columbia; he became Leader of the Opposition in the Legislature in October
1938. In 1941, Maitland was re-elected and, with Premier John Hart, formed a coalition government. In December
1941, Royal Lethington Maitland was sworn in as Attorney-General. He died in office on March 28, 1946.

The collection consists of correspondence, handwritten and typewritten copies of speech notes, speeches and
addresses, as well as legal briefs and correspondence pertaining to the trial and appeal of Frank Davis, co-defendant
charged with the murder of Constable Archibald (May 27, 1913). The R.L. Maitland papers were presented to the
Provincial Archives of British Columbia by his son, Robert L. Maitland.

Where a title has been placed at the start of a speech or address, that title has been recorded below. The list of titles
is not comprehensive.

Addresses and speeches MS-0011.A

Box File Contents

002340-2736 1 Campaign address - campaign funds, highway commission, Liberal financial policy, etc.
002340-2736 2 Address - Kelowna - Pattullo and the Ottawa Conference (Rowell-Sirois Report)
002340-2736 3 Campaign speech - failures of Pattullo administration, etc.

002340-2736 4 Campaign speech - provincial Liberal policy

002340-2736 5 Campaign speech - the Conservative Party

002340-2736 6 Campaign speech - public debt, Health Insurance Act, etc.

002340-2736 7 Campaign speech - Liberal 'Manifesto

002340-2736 8 Campaign speech re: R.B. Bennett

002340-2736 9 Speech - The Rt. Hon. R.B. Bennett

002340-2736 10 Speech - policy of the Conservative Party

002340-2736 11 Address - the Conservative party and politics in British Columbia

002340-2736 12 Budget Speech

002340-2736 13 Address to the House re: agriculture, highways, unemployment relief, youth, etc.
002340-2736 14 Speech re: the war effort

002340-2736 15 Address re: the war effort and the provincial government, the Rowell-Sirois Report, etc.
002340-2736 16 Speech notes re: fuel control board, social legislation, highways, etc.

002340-2736 17 Address - The Nineteenth Parliament

002340-2736 18 Address to Legislature re: fuel control board, marketing practices, etc., 16 May 1940
002340-2736 19 Speech - The Medical Profession

002340-2736 20 Speech notes - Maintaining the Professions

002340-2736 21 Address to the Bar re: democracy

002340-2736 22 Biographical sketch of Abraham Lincoln

002340-2736 23 Speech - The Resurrection

MS-0011 Maitland papers 1913-1946
\\filerl\mammoth_repository$\Archives\Document\Finding_Aids AtoM\MS-0001 to MS-0500: 2003/11/05



file://///filer1/mammoth_repository$/Archives/Document/Finding_Aids_AtoM/MS-0001_to_MS-0500

002340-2736
002340-2736

Speech Notes MS-0011.B

002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736
002340-2736

24
25

O ~NO O WN P

ODDBADDADLEDDADLDWWWWWWWWWWRNRNNNNNNNNNMNMNREERERERRERRR B ©
QOO VNOTRNWOMNRPRPOOONODTBROMNNPOOONOUBRWNRPOOONODUDWNERO

Speech - Our Railways Past and Present
Address re: the Bar

Chilliwack Conservative speech (original and copy)
Speech for Burrard Conservatives

Insurance (original and copy)

Speech for Canadian Credit Institute (original and copy)
Re: the influence of moving pictures (original and copy)
Campaign speech, 1930

Re: The Companies Act

Re: Development of trade

From the Builders (original and copy)
Pioneer ocean travel on the Pacific

Service club speeches

Kelowna speech for J.W. Jones

The Sons of Norway

Marshall Foch

Engineers

Budget Speech

Eve of Election

First Meeting

Trade

Kamloops Platform

Growth of Canada

Buildings British Columbia

Free Masonry

Welfare Bureau

Purchasing Agents Association

Wesley Church

Pioneers, Hasting's Mill Store

Upholding the Professions (original and copy)
The NRA (original and copy)

The Meaning of Empire Partnership (original and copy)
UCT Dinner speech (original and copy)
Speech for the AYPA

Impressions abroad (original and copy)
Nanaimo - 87 Years Ago

Principal and Agent (original and copy)
Logging industry

Trade

Law, the courts, etc.

Random notes re: the growth of Canada
Depression and recovery

Shipping

Canadian literature

Uniformity of legislation in Canada

Canada upon the sixty-eighth anniversary of Confederation

Budget

[Edward Henry] Carson and the Irish Unionists
Vault Speeches

World War Il and cause of liberty

Politics and the party

Confederation, BNA Act, modern governmental problems, taxation, marketing, etc.

MS-0011 Maitland papers 1913-1946

\\filerl\mammoth repository$\Archives\Document\Finding Aids AtoM\MS-0001 to MS-0500: 2003/11/05



file://///filer1/mammoth_repository$/Archives/Document/Finding_Aids_AtoM/MS-0001_to_MS-0500

002340-2736

51

Index for speeches

Correspondence MS-0011.C

002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737

002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737

~No o wN

10
11
12
13
14
15

Personal correspondence

Personal correspondence

Personal correspondence

Personal correspondence

Personal correspondence

Correspondence re: Hart and coalition

Re: conditions upon which the Conservative party of BC would enter a coalition with
the Liberal party of BC

Re: Law Society of BC

Attorney-General - congratulatory letters, acknowledgements
Attorney-General

Attorney-General

Attorney-General

Attorney-General

Attorney-General

Attorney-General

Miscellaneous Papers MS-0011.D

002340-2737

002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737
002340-2737

1-7

-7

© oo b wN -

Material pertaining to the trial and appeal of Herman Clark and Frank Davis who were
charged with the murder of Vancouver City Constable Archibald on 27th of May 1913

Rex v. Davis - statements, notes, etc. re: actions of Davis before and after the murder
Trial judge's address to the jury

Rex v. Davis - affidavits, orders, notices of appeal, etc.

Rex v. Davis - correspondence, 1913-1916

Editorials - re: Maitland 1939

CCF (B.C.) membership book, 1938

MS-0011 Maitland papers 1913-1946
\\filerl\mammoth_repository$\Archives\Document\Finding_Aids AtoM\MS-0001 to MS-0500: 2003/11/05



file://///filer1/mammoth_repository$/Archives/Document/Finding_Aids_AtoM/MS-0001_to_MS-0500

