PR-0664 MS-0011 Royal Lethington Maitland Originals 1913-1946 0.5 m

Born in Ingersoll, Ontario January 9, 1889, Royal Lethington Maitland came to British Columbia with his parents the following year. After reading law with Burns and Walkem (1908-1913) and presiding over the Vancouver Law Students Society (1910-1911), Maitland was called to the British Columbia Bar in 1913; subsequently, he entered legal practice with his father. In 1915, Maitland became City Prosecutor for Vancouver; he served in this capacity until 1919. In 1928, he was appointed King's Counsel.

Maitland entered active politics in 1924 when he ran for provincial office as an MLA for Vancouver; however, he was defeated in this contest. In 1928, he ran for office successfully and was appointed Minister without Portfolio in the Tolmie Cabinet where he remained until November 1933. In 1937, Maitland returned to provincial politics as the Member from the riding of Vancouver-Point Grey. In September of the following year, he was chosen as leader of the Conservative Party of British Columbia; he became Leader of the Opposition in the Legislature in October 1938. In 1941, Maitland was re-elected and, with Premier John Hart, formed a coalition government. In December 1941, Royal Lethington Maitland was sworn in as Attorney-General. He died in office on March 28, 1946.

The collection consists of correspondence, handwritten and typewritten copies of speech notes, speeches and addresses, as well as legal briefs and correspondence pertaining to the trial and appeal of Frank Davis, co-defendant charged with the murder of Constable Archibald (May 27, 1913). The R.L. Maitland papers were presented to the Provincial Archives of British Columbia by his son, Robert L. Maitland.

Where a title has been placed at the start of a speech or address, that title has been recorded below. The list of titles is not comprehensive.

### Addresses and speeches MS-0011.A

Box	File	Contents
000240 2726	1	
002340-2736	1	Campaign address - campaign funds, highway commission, Liberal financial policy, etc.
002340-2736	2	Address - Kelowna - Pattullo and the Ottawa Conference (Rowell-Sirois Report)
002340-2736	3	Campaign speech - failures of Pattullo administration, etc.
002340-2736	4	Campaign speech - provincial Liberal policy
002340-2736	5	Campaign speech - the Conservative Party
002340-2736	6	Campaign speech - public debt, Health Insurance Act, etc.
002340-2736	7	Campaign speech - Liberal 'Manifesto
002340-2736	8	Campaign speech re: R.B. Bennett
002340-2736	9	Speech - The Rt. Hon. R.B. Bennett
002340-2736	10	Speech - policy of the Conservative Party
002340-2736	11	Address - the Conservative party and politics in British Columbia
002340-2736	12	Budget Speech
002340-2736	13	Address to the House re: agriculture, highways, unemployment relief, youth, etc.
002340-2736	14	Speech re: the war effort
002340-2736	15	Address re: the war effort and the provincial government, the Rowell-Sirois Report, etc.
002340-2736	16	Speech notes re: fuel control board, social legislation, highways, etc.
002340-2736	17	Address - The Nineteenth Parliament
002340-2736	18	Address to Legislature re: fuel control board, marketing practices, etc., 16 May 1940
002340-2736	19	Speech - The Medical Profession
002340-2736	20	Speech notes - Maintaining the Professions
002340-2736	21	Address to the Bar re: democracy
002340-2736	22	Biographical sketch of Abraham Lincoln
002340-2736	23	Speech - The Resurrection

002340-2736 24 Speech - Our Railways Past and Present 002340-2736 25 Address re: the Bar

### Speech Notes MS-0011.B

Speech Notes M	IS-0011.E	3
002340-2736	1	Chilliwack Conservative speech (original and copy)
002340-2736	2	Speech for Burrard Conservatives
002340-2736	3	Insurance (original and copy)
002340-2736	4	Speech for Canadian Credit Institute (original and copy)
002340-2736	5	Re: the influence of moving pictures (original and copy)
002340-2736	6	Campaign speech, 1930
002340-2736	7	Re: The Companies Act
002340-2736	8	Re: Development of trade
002340-2736	9	From the Builders (original and copy)
002340-2736	10	Pioneer ocean travel on the Pacific
002340-2736	11	Service club speeches
002340-2736	12	Kelowna speech for J.W. Jones
002340-2736	13	The Sons of Norway
002340-2736	14	Marshall Foch
002340-2736	15	Engineers
002340-2736	16	Budget Speech
002340-2736	17	Eve of Election
002340-2736	18	First Meeting
002340-2736	19	Trade
002340-2736	20	Kamloops Platform
002340-2736	21	Growth of Canada
002340-2736	22	Buildings British Columbia
002340-2736	23	Free Masonry
002340-2736	24	Welfare Bureau
002340-2736	25	Purchasing Agents Association
002340-2736	26	Wesley Church
002340-2736	27	Pioneers, Hasting's Mill Store
002340-2736	28	Upholding the Professions (original and copy)
002340-2736	29	The NRA (original and copy)
002340-2736	30	The Meaning of Empire Partnership (original and copy)
002340-2736	31	UCT Dinner speech (original and copy)
002340-2736	32	Speech for the AYPA
002340-2736	33	Impressions abroad (original and copy)
002340-2736	34	Nanaimo - 87 Years Ago
002340-2736	35	Principal and Agent (original and copy)
002340-2736	36	Logging industry
002340-2736	37	Trade
002340-2736	38	Law, the courts, etc.
002340-2736	39	Random notes re: the growth of Canada
002340-2736	40	Depression and recovery
002340-2736	41	Shipping
002340-2736	42	Canadian literature
002340-2736	43	Uniformity of legislation in Canada
002340-2736	44	Canada upon the sixty-eighth anniversary of Confederation
002340-2736	45	Budget
002340-2736	46	[Edward Henry] Carson and the Irish Unionists
002340-2736	47	Vault Speeches
002340-2736	48	World War II and cause of liberty
002340-2736	49	Politics and the party
002340-2736	50	Confederation, BNA Act, modern governmental problems, taxation, marketing, etc.

#### 002340-2736 51 Index for speeches

# Correspondence MS-0011.C

002340-2737	1	Personal correspondence
002340-2737	2	Personal correspondence
002340-2737	3	Personal correspondence
002340-2737	4	Personal correspondence
002340-2737	5	Personal correspondence
002340-2737	6	Correspondence re: Hart and coalition
002340-2737	7	Re: conditions upon which the Conservative party of BC would enter a coalition with
		the Liberal party of BC
002340-2737	8	Re: Law Society of BC
002340-2737	9	Attorney-General - congratulatory letters, acknowledgements
002340-2737	10	Attorney-General
002340-2737	11	Attorney-General
002340-2737	12	Attorney-General
002340-2737	13	Attorney-General
002340-2737	14	Attorney-General
002340-2737	15	Attorney-General

# Miscellaneous Papers MS-0011.D

002340-2737	1-7	Material pertaining to the trial and appeal of Herman Clark and Frank Davis who were charged with the murder of Vancouver City Constable Archibald on 27th of May 1913
002340-2737	1	Rex v. Davis - statements, notes, etc. re: actions of Davis before and after the murder
002340-2737	2	Trial judge's address to the jury
002340-2737	3	Rex v. Davis - affidavits, orders, notices of appeal, etc.
002340-2737	4-7	Rex v. Davis - correspondence, 1913-1916
002340-2737	8	Editorials - re: Maitland 1939
002340-2737	9	CCF (B.C.) membership book, 1938